(A) The Placing Agent shall be entitled by notice to the Company given prior to 6:00 p.m. on the day

immediately preceding the Completion Date to terminate the Placing Agreement if any Specified

Event comes to the notice of the Placing Agent.

(B) If notice is given pursuant to Clause (A) above, the Placing Agreement shall terminate and be of

no further effect and no party shall be under any liability to any other in respect of the Placing

Agreement save for any rights or obligations which may have accrued under the Placing Agreement

prior to such termination.

The Completion is subject to the satisfaction of the conditions precedent in the Placing Agreement.

As the Placing may or may not proceed, Shareholders and potential investors are advised to

exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

5

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing are as follows:

Name of Shareholders
As at the date

of this announcement

Immediately after completion
of the Placing assuming
all the Placing Shares

are fully placed
Number of

Shares

Approx.

%

Number of

Shares

Approx.

%

KMW Investments Limited (note) 1,030,000,000 32.19 1,030,000,000 30.65

Strong Light Investments Limited (note) 250,000,000 7.81 250,000,000 7.44

The Placees – – 160,000,000 4.76

Public 1,920,000,000 60.00 1,920,000,000 57.15

Total 3,200,000,000 100 3,360,000,000 100

Note:  Each of KMW Investments Limited and Strong Light Investments Limited is legally and beneficially owned as to

50% by Mr. Wong Kwan Mo, the chairman and an executive Director, and as to 50% by Ms. Lau Lan Ying, the

chief executive officer and an executive Director. Mr. Wong Kwan Mo is the spouse of Ms. Lau Lan Ying. Each of

Mr. Wong Kwan Mo and Ms. Lau Lan Ying is deemed to be interested in aggregate 1,280,000,000 Shares, being

the sum of 1,030,000,000 Shares held by KMW Investments Limited and 250,000,000 Shares held by Strong Light

Investments Limited.

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS